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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Shareholders of 

Troubadour Resources Inc. 

 

 
Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Troubadour Resources Inc. (the “Company”), which comprise the 

statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, cash 

flows, and changes in shareholders’ equity for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary 

of significant accounting policies.  

 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 

December 31, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has incurred losses from inception 

and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. As stated in Note 1, these events and 

conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a 

going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

Other Information 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance 

conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 

the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
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We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 

have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and 

for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 

concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 

control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 

date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 

going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 

bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Stephen Hawkshaw. 

 

 

 
 

 

Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 

 

April 7, 2022 

 



TROUBADOUR RESOURCES INC. 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 

4 

 

 

 

As at 

December 31,  

2021 

December 31,  

2020 

   

ASSETS   

   

Current    

 Cash  $ 127,227 $ 202,555 

 Receivables  3,219 5,670 

   

 130,446 208,225 

   

Reclamation deposit (Note 4) 16,850 16,850 

Mineral property (Note 4) 1,695,293 966,046 

   

 $ 1,842,589 $ 1,191,121 

   

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

   

Current   

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 235,513 $ 222,950 

 Flow-through premium liability (Note 6) - 1,945 

 235,513 224,895 

   

Shareholders’ equity    

 Share capital (Note 6) 3,211,246 2,278,826 

 Reserves (Note 6) 320,605 258,121 

 Deficit (1,924,775) (1,570,721) 

   

 1,607,076 966,226 

   

 $ 1,842,589 $ 1,191,121 

 

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 

Subsequent events (Note 10) 

 

Approved and authorized by the Board on April 7, 2022. 

    

    

“Gary Schellenberg” Director “Geoff Schellenberg” Director 

Gary Schellenberg  Geoff Schellenberg  

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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For the years ended December 31, 2021 2020 

   

Expenses   

 Consulting fees (Note 5) $ 139,644 $ 120,000 

 Filing and transfer agent fees 26,743 25,542 

 Investor relations 24,679 5,728 

 Interest and bank charges 897 263 

 Office and administration 22,442 20,499 

 Professional fees (Note 5) 60,471 59,127 

 Rent (Note 5) 19,200 18,000 

 Share-based payments (Note 5, 6) 62,484 31,418 

   

 (356,560) (280,577) 

   

 Flow-through premium recognized (Note 6) 1,945 7,505 

 Interest income 561 2,480 

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (354,054) $ (270,592) 

   

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.03) $ (0.03) 

   

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted 13,438,909 10,646,511 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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For the years ended December 31, 2021 2020 

   

   

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

 Loss for the year $ (354,054) $ (270,592) 

 Non-cash items:   

  Share-based payments 62,484 31,418 

  Flow-through premium recognized (1,945) (7,505) 

   

 Non-cash working capital item changes:   

  Receivables  2,451 11,941 

  Prepaid expenses - 3,979 

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 54,682 124,493 

   

 Net cash used in operating activities (236,382) (106,266) 

   

   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

 Purchase of reclamation bond - (9,350) 

 Mineral property tax credits received - 218,169 

 Mineral property expenditures (628,866) (33,266) 

   

 Net cash used in investing activities (628,866) 175,553 

   

   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

 Proceeds from private placements 720,000 63,000 

 Proceeds from warrant exercises 71,000 - 

 Share issuance costs (1,080) - 

   

 Net cash provided by financing activities 789,920 63,000 

   

   

Change in cash for the year (75,328) 132,287 

   

Cash, beginning of year 202,555 70,268 

   

Cash, end of year $ 127,227 $ 202,555 

 

No cash was paid for interest or taxes for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company accrued $8,742 (2020 - $50,861) in mineral property costs through 

accounts payable and accrued liabilities, recognized $142,500 (2020 - $21,980) in additions to mineral properties on the 

issuance of 600,000 common shares. 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 Share Capital    

  

Number 

 

Amount 

 

Reserves 

 

Deficit 

 

Total 

      

Balance, December 31, 2019 10,645,134 $ 2,225,276 $ 226,703 $ (1,300,129) $ 1,151,850 

Shares issued for cash 252,000  63,000  -  -  63,000 

Flow-through premium liability recognized -  (9,450)  -  -  (9,450) 

Share-based payments -  31,418 - 31,418 

Loss for the year - - - (270,592) (270,592) 

      

Balance, December 31, 2020 10,897,134 2,278,826 258,121 (1,570,721) 966,226 

Shares issued for cash 2,400,000 720,000 - - 720,000 

Shares issued for warrant exercises 284,000 71,000 - - 71,000 

Shares issued for mineral property 600,000 142,500 - - 142,500 

Share issuance costs – cash - (1,080) - - (1,080) 

Share-based payments -  62,484 - 62,484 

Loss for the year - - - (354,054) (354,054) 

      

Balance, December 31, 2021 14,181,134 $ 3,211,246 $ 320,605 $ (1,924,775) $ 1,607,076 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 

 

Troubadour Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in Canada under the British Columbia Corporations 

Act on March 22, 2012. The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition and exploration of resource properties. 

The Company’s shares are publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSXV”) under the symbol TR. The 

head office, records office, and principal address of the Company is 488-625 Howe Street, Vancouver, British 

Columbia, V6C 2T6.  

 

The Company is in the process of investing in potential new acquisitions and exploring and evaluating its resource 

properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. 

The Company’s primary focus is on two properties in British Columbia: the Amarillo Property, located in the Osoyoos 

Mining District, and the Texas Property, located in the Greenwood Mining District (Note 4). 

 

On December 29, 2021, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding capital on the basis of one (1) post-

consolidation share for each two and a half (2.5) pre-consolidation shares. All per share option, warrant, and share 

amounts have been retroactively restated. 

 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the 

normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.  The Company has incurred losses from 

inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. While the 

Company has been successful in obtaining its required funding in the past, there is no assurance that such future 

financing will be available or be available on favorable terms.  An inability to raise additional financing may impact 

the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt 

about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.  

 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 

disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely 

affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not 

possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on 

the Company's business or results of operations this time. 

 

 The financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might 

be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.  Continued operations of the Company are 

dependent on the Company's ability to receive financial support, necessary financings, or generate profitable 

operations in the future. 

 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 

 Statement of compliance 

 

These financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with 

IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International 

Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as 

financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these 

financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d…) 

  

 Use of estimates and critical judgments 

 

The recognition of exploration and evaluation assets requires judgments regarding future recoverability and carrying 

cost. The cost model is utilized and the value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures 

incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which involves assessing whether 

or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. 

 

The determination of income tax is inherently complex and requires making certain judgments about future events. 

While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income 

tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, 

jurisprudence and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in our provision for income taxes. 

 

Share-based payments are subject to estimation of the value of the award at the date of grant using pricing models 

such as the Black-Scholes option valuation model. The option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective 

assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s stock options have characteristics 

significantly different from those of traded options and because the subjective input assumptions can materially affect 

the calculated fair value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty. 

 

The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on 

the value of the goods or services received.  When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-

cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, 

the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices. 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 

 Financial instruments  

 

 Financial assets  

 

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at affair value through profit or loss, amortized cost, or fair 

value through other comprehensive income. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial 

recognition. 

 

Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) - financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they 

do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. Changes in fair value are 

recognized in profit and loss. 

 

Amortized cost – financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met 

and the financial assets are not designated as FVTPL: 1) The objective of the Company’s business model for these 

financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the assets contractual cash flow represents solely 

payments of principal and interest. 

 

The Company’s cash is recorded at FVTPL. The Company’s receivables and reclamation deposit are recorded at 

amortized cost. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

 Financial instruments (cont’d…) 

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses 

associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there 

has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the 

Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the 

date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking 

information. 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the 

liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:  

 

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally 

for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at 

fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit and loss.  

 

Amortized cost: This category includes accounts payables and accrued liabilities, which are recognized at amortized 

cost. 

 

 Valuation of equity units issued in private placements 
 

When determining the fair value of equity units issued in private placements, the fair value of the common shares 

issued in private placements is determined to be the more easily measurable component and is valued at fair value, as 

determined by the closing quoted bid price on the closing date.  The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached 

warrants.  Warrants that are issued as payment for an agency fee or other transaction costs are accounted for as share-

based payments. 

 

 Exploration and evaluation - mineral property 

 

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition of mineral properties and the 

exploration of mineral properties are capitalized by property. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed, 

capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production 

method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition costs are not recoverable over the 

estimated economic life of the property, or the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment 

in value, the property is written down to its net realizable value. 

 

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited 

to the capitalized cost of the mineral property.  If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, 

the excess is recognized as income in the year received.  The amounts shown for mineral properties do not necessarily 

represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable 

reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future 

profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

 Loss per share 

 

 The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to 

common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the 

period.  Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 

for dilutive instruments.  The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants, and similar instruments is 

computed using the treasury stock method.  Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common 

shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.  

  

 Impairment 

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication 

that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order 

to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell 

and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s 

length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash 

flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 

time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less 

than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment 

loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash 

inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 

increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount 

that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in 

prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.  

 

 Decommissioning provision 

 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the 

retirement of mineral properties, and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, 

development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising 

from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to the related assets along with a 

corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that 

reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on 

the same basis as the related asset. 

 

The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount 

rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly 

to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed 

annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. 

 

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to 

profit and loss for the period. 

  



TROUBADOUR RESOURCES INC.  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

   

12 

 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

 Share-based payments 

 

 The Company may grant stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees, 

and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes 

or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. 

 

 The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is 

recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to 

share capital. 

 

 In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received 

by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based 

payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received. 

 

 If and when the stock options are exercised, the applicable amounts of reserves are transferred to share capital.  

 

 Income taxes 

 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent 

that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income 

for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable 

with regards to previous years. 

 

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary 

differences are not provided for relating to goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets 

or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to 

the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based 

on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates 

enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position. 

 

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 

against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred 

tax asset will be recovered, it does not recognize the asset. 

 

 Flow-through shares 

 

 Canadian Income Tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby 

the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. A premium 

liability is recognized for the share price premium, if any, paid by investors when acquiring the flow-through shares. 

The premium liability is reduced and other income is recognized at the time the eligible expenditures are incurred 

presuming management intends to retrospectively renounce the tax deductions. 

 

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource 

property exploration expenditures within a period of up to two-years. 
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4. MINERAL PROPERTY 

 

As at December 31, 2021, the Company held $16,850 (2020 - $16,850) in deposits with a financial institution as 

security for reclamation requirements. 

 

Amarillo Property, BC 

 

The Company owns a 100% interest in certain claims located in the Osoyoos Mining District, British Columbia, 

comprising the Amarillo property The seller retains a 1.5% Net Smelter Returns (“NSR”) royalty, of which the 

Company may purchase 1.0% for a payment of $1,000,000.  

 

Texas Property, BC 

 

On October 6, 2020, the Company entered into a mineral property option agreement with 1218802 B.C. Ltd. (the 

“Vendor”) to acquire a 100% interest in the Texas property, located in the Greenwood Mining District in Southern 

British Columbia. The Company can acquire a 100% interest by paying the Vendor a total of $80,000 and issuing 

1,200,000 shares and incurring $250,000 in exploration expenditures over a two-year period as follows: 

 

(a) paying $30,000 (paid) and issuing 600,000 shares (issued with a fair value of $142,500 – Note 6) within fifteen 

business days of exchange approval; and 

(b) paying $50,000 and issuing 600,000 shares on or before the first anniversary. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with the Vendor to extend the 

remaining $50,000 payment and 600,000 share issuance by six-months to April 6, 2022, by paying $5,000. The 

agreement was further extended subsequent to December 31, 2021 (Note 10). 

 

The Company must incur $250,000 in exploration expenditures as follows: 

 

(a) $100,000 on or before the first anniversary (spent as at September 30, 2021); and 

(b) $150,000 on or before the second anniversary (spent as at September 30, 2021). 

 

Upon vesting the Vendor will retain a 1.5% NSR of which Troubadour can purchase 1% for $1,000,000 any time prior 

to commencement of commercial production. 
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4. MINERAL PROPERTY (cont’d…) 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company incurred the following in relation to mineral properties: 

 

 Amarillo 

Property 

Texas 

Property 

 

Total 

Acquisition Costs    

Balance, December 31, 2020 $ 66,202 $ 826 $ 67,028 

   Additions  - 177,500 177,500 

Balance, December 31, 2021 66,202 178,326 244,528 

    

Exploration Costs    

Balance, December 31, 2020 848,984 50,034 899,018 

   Administrative Expenditures - 195 195 

   Assays - 48,835 48,835 

   Drilling - 291,159 291,159 

   Field expenditures - 51,655 51,655 

   Field personnel 500 26,824 27,324 

   Geological Consulting 750 42,658 43,408 

   Geophysical 84,206 1,056 85,262 

   Mobilization 398 2,064 2,462 

   Staking 1,447 - 1,447 

Balance, December 31, 2021 936,285 514,480 1,450,765 

Total, December 31, 2021 $ 1,002,487 $ 692,806 $ 1,695,293 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred the following in relation to mineral properties: 

 

 Amarillo 

Property 

Texas 

Property 

 

Total 

Acquisition Costs    

Balance, December 31, 2019 $ 66,202 $ - $ 66,202 

   Additions  - 826 826 

Balance, December 31, 2020 66,202 826 67,028 

    

Exploration Costs    

Balance, December 31, 2019 1,055,866 - 1,055,866 

   Administrative Expenditures 211 - 211 

   Assays - 4,612 4,612 

   Field Expenditures 1,175 13,476 14,651 

   Field Personnel 600 31,063 31,663 

   Geological Consulting 7,463 - 7,463 

   Mobilization 523 883 1,406 

   Staking 1,315 - 1,315 

   BC Mining Exploration Tax Credit (218,169) - (218,169) 

Balance, December 31, 2020 848,984 50,034 899,018 

Total, December 31, 2020 $ 915,186 $ 50,860 $ 966,046 
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5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

  

 During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company paid or accrued $177,353 (2020 - $62,148) included in 

mineral property expenditures and $19,200 (2020 - $18,000) included in rent expense recognized in loss and 

comprehensive loss to a company related to two officers of the Company. Included in accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities as at December 31, 2021 was $230,785 (2020 - $213,589) payable to companies controlled by officers of 

the Company. 

 

 Key management personnel consist of directors and senior management including the President, Chief Executive 

Officer, and Chief Financial Officer.  During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company paid or accrued, to 

key management personnel and their related companies: 

  

 Professional 

fees 

Consulting 

fees 

Share-based 

payments 

 

Total 

Chief Executive Officer $ - $ 30,000 $ - $ 30,000 

President - 90,000 - 90,000 

Chief Financial Officer 30,000 - - 30,000 

Non-executive Directors - 1,050 - 1,050 

Total $ 30,000 $ 121,050 $ - $ 151,050 

 

 During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company paid or accrued, to key management personnel and their 

related companies: 

  

 Professional 

fees 

Consulting 

fees 

Share-based 

payments 

 

Total 

Chief Executive Officer $ - $ 30,000 $ 5,712 $ 35,712 

President - 90,000 6,426 96,426 

Chief Financial Officer 30,000 - 2,856 32,856 

Non-executive Directors - - 5,712 5,712 

Total $ 30,000 $ 120,000 $ 20,706 $ 170,706 

 

6. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 

 Authorized 

 

 An unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

 

 Issued share capital 

 

 During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company: 

 

a) issued 600,000 common shares valued at $142,500 to 1218802 B.C. Ltd., as stipulated in its mineral property 

option agreement for the Texas Property (Note 4); and 

 

b) closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 2,400,000 units at a price of $0.30 per unit for gross proceeds 

of $720,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one share purchase warrant, 

with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.45 for a 

period of 18-months. In connection with the offering, the Company paid finders’ fees of $1,080. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company closed a private placement by issuing 252,000 flow-through 

share units (each, a “FT Unit”) at $0.25 per FT Unit for gross proceeds of $63,000. Each FT Unit consisted of one 

flow-through common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, with each full warrant entitling the 

holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.375 for a period of two years.   
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6. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (cont’d…) 

 

The Company used the residual value method to calculate the fair value of the tax deduction attached with the flow-

through common share and recorded a flow-through liability of $9,450. During the year ended December 31, 2021, 

the Company spent the remaining required flow-through expenditures under the issuance and $1,945 (2020 - $7,505) 

was recognized to loss and comprehensive loss. 

 

Warrants 

 

The following is a summary of warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 and changes 

during the periods then ended: 

 

  

Number of 

Warrants 

Weighted   

Average 

Exercise Price 

   

Balance, December 31, 2019  4,356,550 $ 0.35 

   Issued during the year 126,000  0.38 

   Expired during the year (2,296,550)  0.43 

   

Balance, December 31, 2020 2,186,000  0.26 

   Issued during the period 1,200,000  0.45 

   Exercised during the period (284,000)  0.25 

   Expired during the period (1,776,000)  0.25 

   

Balance, December 31, 2021 1,326,000 $ 0.44 

 

As at December 31, 2021 the following warrants were outstanding: 

 

 Number outstanding and 

exercisable 

Exercise  

Price 

  

Expiry Date 

     

Warrants 126,000 $         0.375  December 29, 2022 

Warrants 1,200,000 $         0.450  September 24, 2022 

     

 1,326,000    
 

 

Stock Options  

 

On September 25, 2017, the Company adopted a stock option plan. The stock option plan provides that, subject to the 

requirement of the TSXV, the aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance will be 10% of the number of 

common shares of the Company issued and outstanding from time to time. In addition, the number of common shares 

which may be reserved for issuance on a yearly basis to any one individual upon exercise of all stock options held by 

such individual may not exceed 5% of the issued shares calculated at the time of grant. All options granted under the 

stock option plan will expire no later than the date that is ten years from the date that such options are granted.  

 

During the year ended December 31, 2021 the Company granted 160,000 (2020 – 440,000) stock options with a 

weighted average fair value of $0.39 (2020 - $0.07). Total share-based payments recognized in the statement of loss 

and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2021 was $62,484 (2020 - $31,418) for incentive options 

vested and was recognized in profit or loss. 
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6. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (cont’d…) 

 

Stock Options (cont’d…) 

 

The fair value of options at the date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the 

following weighted average assumptions: 
 

 December 31,  

2021 

December 31,  

2020 

Risk-free interest rate 0.48% 1.14% 

Expected life of option 3 years 5 years 

Expected annualized volatility 145.18% 100% 

Expected dividend rate 0% 0% 

 

The following is a summary of stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 and changes 

during the years ended: 

 

 Number of 

Stock 

Options 

Weighted 

Average 

Exercise Price 

   

Balance, December 31, 2019  580,000 $ 0.38 

Issued during the year  440,000  0.13 

   

Balance, December 31, 2020  1,020,000  0.27 

Issued during the year  160,000  0.45 

   

Balance, December 31, 2021  1,180,000 $ 0.29 

   

As at December 31, 2021 the following stock options were outstanding: 

 

Number outstanding Number outstanding and 

exercisable 

Exercise  

Price 

  

Expiry Date 

     

580,000 580,000 $         0.375  September 11, 2023 

440,000 440,000 $         0.125  February 27, 2025 

160,000 160,000 $         0.450  May 10, 2024 

     

1,180,000 1,180,000    

     

 Escrow Agreement  

 

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company entered into an escrow agreement whereby 850,000 common 

shares are subject to an escrow agreement and may not be transferred without the consent of the TSXV. The escrow 

agreement provides, among other things, that 10% of such common shares will be released from escrow on the date 

the common shares commence trading on the Exchange and 15% of such common shares will be released every six 

months thereafter. As at December 31, 2021, no common shares remain in escrow. 

 

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 

 The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation of 

resource properties in one geographical location, being Canada.  
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8. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are classified in the fair value hierarchy according to the lowest level of input that is 

significant to the fair value measurement. Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value 

measurement requires judgment and may affect placement within the fair value hierarchy levels. The hierarchy is as 

follows: 

 

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,  

  either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). 

• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

 

The carrying value of receivables, reclamation bond, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair 

value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. Cash is valued at a level 1 fair value measurement and 

is carried at fair value through profit or loss. Receivables, reclamation bond, and accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities are carried at amortized cost.  

 

Risk management 

 

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks: 

 

Credit risk  

 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss of a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 

contractual obligations.  The Company’s cash and reclamation bond are held at a large Canadian financial institution 

in interest bearing accounts. The Company has no investment in asset backed commercial paper.  
 

The Company’s receivables consist of Goods and Services Tax receivable from the government of Canada and the 

Company considers credit risk associated with these amounts to be low.   

 

 Liquidity risk  

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 

 

The Company manages liquidity risk through its capital management as outlined below. Accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities are due within one year. 

 

Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange 

rates, and commodity and equity prices.  

 

a) Interest rate risk  

 

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on cash. The Company’s practice 

has been to invest cash at floating rates of interest, in order to maintain liquidity, while achieving a satisfactory 

return for shareholders. As at December 31, 2021, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 
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8. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d…) 

 

Risk management (cont’d…) 

 

b) Foreign currency risk  

 

The majority of purchases are transacted in the Canadian dollar.  Management believes the foreign exchange risk 

derived from currency conversions is not significant and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. 

 

c)  Price risk  

 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices, particularly gold. The Company closely 

monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 

 

 Capital management 

 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern in order to pursue acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible 

capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company 

includes its components of shareholders’ equity. 

 

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions 

and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may 

attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash. 

 

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the 

Company’s approach to capital management. 

 

9. INCOME TAXES 

 

 A reconciliation of income taxes (recovery) at statutory rates with the reported taxes for the years ended December 

31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows: 

 

  

2021 

 

2020 

   

Loss before income taxes $ (354,054) $ (270,592) 

   

Expected income tax (recovery) $ (96,000)  $ (73,000)  

Permanent differences  17,000  6,000 

Impact of flow-through shares  4,000  14,000 

Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory returns  (58,000)  - 

Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences  133,000  53,000 

   

Income tax recovery $ -  $ -  
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9. INCOME TAXES (cont’d…) 

 

 The significant components of the Company’s unrecognized temporary differences and tax losses are as follows: 

 

  

2021 

Expiry Date 

Range 

 

2020 

    

 Exploration and evaluation assets $ (391,000)  N/A $ (314,000) 

 Share issue costs  4,000 2041-2045  15,000 

 Non-capital losses  1,626,000 2032-2041  1,321,000 

    

 $ 1,239,000  $ 1,022,000 

 

 

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

 Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company: 

 

a) entered into an amending agreement on the Texas property (Note 4) to further extend the remaining $50,000 

payment and 600,000 share issuance by an additional six-months to October 6, 2022, by paying $5,000; and 

 

b) re-priced stock options as follows: 

 

i) 580,000 options expiring on September 11, 2023 repriced from $0.375 to $0.16; and 

ii) 160,000 options expiring on May 10, 2024 repriced from $0.45 to $0.16. 

 

  All other terms remain unchanged. 

 

 


